

No. 21-951

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO;
CITY OF SANTA FE ETHICS AND
CAMPAIGN REVIEW BOARD,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL M. SMITH
TARA MALLOY
MEGAN P. MCALLEN
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

MARCOS D. MARTÍNEZ
Senior Assistant
City Attorney
Counsel of Record
CITY OF SANTA FE
200 Lincoln Ave.
P.O. Box 909
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 955-6502
mdmartinez@santafenm.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. The City of Santa Fe, the Campaign Code, and City Elections	4
II. Factual Background	7
III. Proceedings Below	8
A. District court proceedings	8
B. Tenth Circuit proceedings	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Petition Is Based Upon a Fatal Error of Law	12
A. Petitioner’s theory of standing con- flicts with the fundamental require- ments of Article III	13
B. The Tenth Circuit’s fact-bound stand- ing analysis was correct and dictated by the nature of Petitioner’s asserted injury	20
II. There Are No Circuit Splits for This Court to Resolve.....	22
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Consider the Issues Presented.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13, 22
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	25, 26
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Bordell v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991)	23, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	13, 29
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Community-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc)	25
<i>Coalition for Secular Gov’t v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Donohoe v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2017)	30
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	33
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	2, 12, 13
<i>Independence Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) (three-judge court), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	30
<i>Independence Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	13, 17
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 12, 20, 22, 28
<i>Mangino v. Incorporated Village of Patchogue</i> , 808 F.3d 951 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 25
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Kurtz</i> , 600 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Osediacz v. City of Cranston</i> , 414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Poole v. County of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)	22
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Serna</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01147, 2019 WL 2340958 (D.N.M. June 3, 2019)	24, 25, 26
<i>Salvation Army v. Department of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	23, 31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	14, 20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 161 (2014)	13, 30, 32
<i>Thaddeus–X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	1, 14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13, 18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	22
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	22
 STATUTES	
SFCC § 9-2.6	<i>passim</i>
SFCC § 9-2.6(A)	5
Ordinance No. 2021-16 (enacted Aug. 25, 2021).....	6
